

GAHC010075052025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1400/2025

SAYED IMDADUL ISLAM AND 3 OTHERS
S/O. LT. MD. BAHAL UDDIN

2: SAYED AZIZUL ISLAM
S/O. LT. MD. BAHAL UDDIN
BOTH ARE R/O. VILL. SONALUGURI
P/O. RANIGANJ
P/S. BILASIPARA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

3: MAHFUZA BEGUM
W/O. SAHABUDDIN SK
R/O. VILL.- BASHJANI
P/O. SAGALCHARA
P/S. AND DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

4: SAYED MOHSHINA BEGUM
W/O. TOSLIM UDDIN
WARD NO. 8
OPPOSITE OF JAME MASZID
P/O. AND P/S. DHUBRI
AND DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM

VERSUS

SAYED AKHIRUL ISLAM AND ANR.
S/O. LT. MD. BAHAL UDDIN

2:MOMOTAZ BEGUM
W/O. ATOWAR RAHMAN
R/O. SURJYAKHATA

WARD NO. 2
P/O. AND P/S. BILASIPARA
DHUBRI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. RASHIDUL ISLAM, MR. T SK,MR. I ALAM

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. R CHOUDHURY (R-1,2), MD. MEMON AHMED(R-1,2)

Linked Case :

SAYED IMDADUL ISLAM AND ORS
S/O. LT. MD. BAHAL UDDIN

2: SAYED AZIZUL ISLAM
S/O. LT. MD. BAHAL UDDIN
BOTH ARE R/O. VILL. SONALUGURI
P/O. RANIGANJ
P/S. BILASIPARA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

3: MAHFUZA BEGUM
W/O. SAHABUDDIN SK
R/O. VILL.- BASHJANI
P/O. SAGALCHARA
P/S. AND DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

4: MOHSHINA BEGUM
W/O. TOSLIM UDDIN
WARD NO. 8
OPPOSITE OF JAME MASZID
P/O. AND P/S. DHUBRI
AND DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM.

5: LEGEL HEIRS OF LT. SAYED WAHILUL ISLAM
HUSNARA BEGUM (WIFE)

6: WAHIDA NASIM
DAUGHTER

7: HABIBUL ISLAM

SON
ALL ARE R/O. DIMATOLA
WARD NO. 3
P/O. AND P/S. BILASIPARA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
VERSUS

SAYED AKHIRUL ISLAM AND ANR
S/O. LT. MD. BAHAL UDDIN

2:MOMOTAZ BEGUM
W/O. ATOWAR RAHMAN
R/O. SURJYAKHATA
WARD NO. 2
P/O. AND P/S. BILASIPARA
DHUBRI.

Advocate for : MR. RASHIDUL ISLAM
Advocate for : appearing for SAYED AKHIRUL ISLAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

06-02-2026

Heard Mr. T. Sk, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant and Ms. S. Ajmi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Ms. R. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

It is submitted by Ms. Ajmi, learned counsel that she will file the objection against the present interlocutory application.

In view of above, list this matter on **26.03.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant